
 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on 

Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

at 6.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 4 November 2025, at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, 

Maher and Dr Siebentritt 
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence –  

 The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 7/10/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 7 October 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 7 October 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops    
 
 6.1   2025/26 Tree Martin Management Workshop 4 - 15 
 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Tree Martin Management - 2026 Migratory Season 16 - 35 
 
 7.2   Adelaide Oval Precinct Communi
[...]

Matthew Field, Acting Associate Director, Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Jared Wilson, Acting Manager, Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 

2025/26 Tree Martin Management 
Workshop 
To provide an overview of the proposed management 
actions for the upcoming Tree Martin roosting season 

P
age 5

A
ttachm

ent A



slide 2 

Tree Martin Management Workshop 2025–26
Purpose

The purpose of the workshop is to provide an overview of the proposed management actions for 
the upcoming Tree Martin roosting season which is approximately 5 months between December / 
January and April / May each year. 
It outlines the City of Adelaide’s coordinated approach to ensuring community amenity, public 
safety, business vitality and the welfare of wildlife during the 2026 migratory season.

Introductions
Prof. Chris Daniels - Chair of Green Adelaide Board

Dr Stuart Collard – Manager, Landscape Operations & Ms Liberty Olds, Wildlife Ecologist at Green 
Adelaide 

Dr John Martin  - Principal Ecologist - Ecosure Environmental Consultancy

Tree Martin Management Workshop 2025-26 | 04 November 2025

P
age 6



slide 3 

Key Questions
Tree Martin Management Workshop 2025–26

Tree Martin Management Workshop 2025-26 | 04 November 2025

What role can Council 
Members play in 

communicating with the 
community and 

providing a conduit for 
feedback to the project 

team?

KEY QUESTION

What support can 
Council Members 

provide to the project to 
ensure positive 
outcomes for 

stakeholders and 
improve urban 

biodiversity and 
address issues for 

commercial operators 
over the longer term?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 7



slide 4 

Phase Timeline
Tree Martin Management Workshop 2025–26

Tree Martin Management Workshop 2025-26 | 04 November 2025

Phase 2 – Tree Martin Management Plan

05 Sep 2025

Specialist 
Environmental 

Consultants engaged

04 Nov 2025

Committee 
Workshop

WE ARE 
HERE

19 Sep 2025

Project 
Governance 

Group in place

Avisure assessment of 
potential roosting 

lo
[...]
perating Guidelines) (Attachment A). The Operating Guidelines are a matter for finalisation and 
decision by the Chief Executive Officer.  

It is not proposed to remove netting from Leigh Street or net trees in Rundle Mall during the 2026 migratory season 
to enable data and evidence to be collected in 2025/26 to inform future management actions. 

A coordinated communications approach will be delivered to inform the community, businesses, and key 
stakeholders about the Tree Martin management response. The City of Adelaide’s Place Coordinators, in 
collaboration with the Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA), are supporting with the distribution of 
information across business precincts. 

A dedicated webpage is being hosted on the City of Adelaide website as the central source of information on Tree 
Martin management and the 2026 operational response. To help raise awareness, postcards will be distributed in 
early November to businesses in Leigh Street and Rundle Mall, supported by public signage in Rundle Mall 
highlighting the presence of the birds and featuring a QR code linking directly to the website for more details. 

During the operational response, data and information on bird behaviour and management measures will be 
collected and assessed to inform the operational response and medium to longer-term management strategies. 
This work is informing the development of the Tree Martin Management Plan (the Plan) in 2025/26 which will 
inform future roosting seasons.  

The City of Adelaide is preparing the Plan with the expertise of Ecosure Environmental Consultancy, and Avisure 
Consulting. 

A Governance Group providing oversight of the delivery of the operational response and development of the Plan 
is in place. There is ongoing engagement with key stakeholders and representation from the Department of 
Environment and Water (DEW), Green Adelaide, the City of Adelaide and AEDA. 

 

  

Page 16

Agenda Item 7.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s29534/Update%20on%20Tree%20Martin%20Management.pdf


City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 11 November 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Administration is developing the draft Tree Martin Management Plan (the Plan) and that a copy 
of the draft Plan will be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee for 
consideration on 3 February 2026. 

2. Notes that it is not proposed to remove netting from Leigh Street or net trees in Rundle Mall during the 
2026 migratory season to enable data and evidence to be collected in 2025/26 to inform future 
management actions. 

3. Notes a Budget Review of $150,000 will be submitted for Quarter 2 of the 2025/26 financial year to 
manage the operational response for the 2026 Tree Martin migratory season including costs for security, 
staffing of the response over extended hours, bird welfare and veterinary expenses, and additional 
training. 

4. Notes the working draft Tree Martin Management Operating Guidelines as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
4 November 2025. 

5. Notes that the working draft Tree Martin Management Operating Guidelines as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
4 November 2025 are an administrative matter for approval by the Chief Executive Officer. 

 

 

 

Page 17



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  

Lead and advocate for the environmental value, productivity,
[...]
nse will be submitted to the 
2026/27 Annual Business Plan and Budget process for the 2027 Tree Martin roosting 
season. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Tree Martin migration is expected to occur seasonally to the City of Adelaide for the five 
months between December/January and April/May.  

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

A Budget Review of $150,000 will be submitted for Quarter 2 of the 2025/26 financial year 
to manage the operational response for the 2026 Tree Martin migratory season. The 
Budget Review will cover costs including security, staffing of the response over extended 
hours, bird welfare and veterinary expenses, and additional training. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Operating costs for additional cleansing as part of the 2025 migratory season were 
managed within existing resources in 2024/25 by adjusting cleansing standards within 
precincts. The same approach will be applied in 2025/26. 

Page 18



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

Other Funding 
Sources 

The Department for Environment and Water (DEW) and Green Adelaide are providing in-
kind advice for the 2026 Tree Martin migratory season management response. 

 

DISCUSSION 
Purpose 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the proposed management actions for the upcoming 

Tree Martin migratory season which occurs for approximately five months between December/January and 
April/May each year.  

Background 
2. The Council received an update on Tree Martin management at its meeting on 14 October 2025 (Link 1). 

The report responded to Council’s resolution of 22 April 2025 that sought advice in relation to Tree Martin 
management support measures. 

3. At that meeting, Council resolved to: 

3.1. Notes the progress regarding Tree Martin management as contained in Item 15.2 on the Agenda for 
the Council meeting held on 14 October 2025, in acco
[...]
he Agenda for the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 4 November 2025, being released for statutory 
consultation for a period of 28 days subject to approval agreement with the Minister for Planning.  

2. Notes that minor editing of the revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval Precinct 
part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 4 November 2025, may occur to 
achieve the agreement of the Council and the Minister for Planning prior to public consultation. 

3. Notes the advice of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority from its meeting held on 30 October 2025 
regarding the revised CLMP for community consultation, will be presented to the Council Meeting of 11 
November 2025.  

 

 

Page 37



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
The status, attributes and character of our green spaces and the Park Lands are protected 
and strengthened. 
The provisions of the revised CLMP are consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy – Towards 2036. Under the Adelaide Oval Redevelopment and 
Management Act 2011 (SA), the Adelaide Oval Core Area is exempt from the provisions of 
both the APLMS and the CLMP. 

Policy 
The current CLMP is dated April 2021 (Link 1). The City of Adelaide Event Guidelines (Link 
6) guide the event use of the areas within the Adelaide Oval Precinct under the care and 
control of Council. 

Consultation 

The revised CLMP for community consultation was presented to the Kadaltilla/Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority at its meeting on 30 October 2025 (Link 7).  

Subject to Council approval and agreement with the Minister for Planning, a revised draft 
Community Land Management Pl
[...]
ide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036 and considered 
as an amendment to this CLMP. 
 

Page 92



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

Tuesday, 4 November 2025 
City Planning, 
Development and Business 
Affairs Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Chief Executive Officer’s Report seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 City East Housing Project [section 90(3) (b), (d) & (h) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Items 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b), (d) & (h) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 4 November 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [City East Housing Project] listed on the 
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably expect to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council is 
conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council in respect to its assets and strategic 
land holdings, and that of adjacent landowners. The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably 
prejudice the position of Council and third parties as it includes specialist information provided to Council and 
others on a confidential basis.  

The provision of legal advice.  

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

Public Interest 

The City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee is satisfied that the principle that the 
meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the 
disclosure of this information may result in release of confidential information of Council and adjacent 
landowners that are of a financial and strategic nature. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 4 November 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [City East Housing 
Project] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of 
a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b), (d) (h) of the Act.  

 

 

Page 94



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – City East Housing Project 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b), (d) & (h) of the 
Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(h) legal advice 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 95



Document is Restricted

Page 96

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) b,d



Document is Restricted

Page 112

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b),(d)



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Attachment B
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b),(d)



Document is Restricted

Page 114

Attachment C
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b),(d)



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Attachment D
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b),(d)



Document is Restricted

Page 118

Attachment E
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b),(d)



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Attachment F
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) b,d


	
[...]
 Redevelopment and Management Act 2011: Additional relevant provisions
	Adelaide Oval No 2
	Adelaide Oval liquor licensing
	Tennis SA lease
	Memorial Drive Tennis Club lease / Next Generation sublease

	8.	Circumstances not provided for


	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 City East Housing Project
	Attachment A for City East Housing Project
	Attachment B for City East Housing Project
	Attachment C for City East Housing Project
	Attachment D for City East Housing Project
	Attachment E for City East Housing Project
	Attachment F for City East Housing Project




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on 

Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 6.43 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

 
 

Present – Councillor Noon (Chair)  
Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, Maher and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillor Abrahimzadeh 

Leave of Absence: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 7/10/2025 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Maher - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 7 October 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 2025/26 Tree Martin Management Workshop 

 Discussion Facilitators:  

Sarah Gilmour, Acting Director, City Shaping  
Matthew Field, Acting Associate Director, Park Lands, Policy and Sustainability  
Jared Wilson, Acting Manager, Park Lands, Policy and Sustainability 
Professor Chris Daniels, Chair, Green Adelaide Board 
Dr Stuart Collard, Manager, Landscape Operations, Green Adelaide 
Dr John Martin, Principal Ecologist, Ecosure Environmental Consultancy 

 Precis of Topic:  

To provide an overview of the proposed management actions for the upcoming Tree Martin roosting 
season which is approximately 5 months between December / January and April / May each year. 

 

 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 6.43 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1  Tree Martin Management - 2026 Migratory Season 

  Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - Tree Martin Management - 2026 Migratory Season 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide Council Members 
with a further breakdown of the proposed 2025/26 Quarter 2 Budget Review of $150,000 for the 
management of the operational response for the 2026 Tree Martin Migratory Season, prior to consideration 
by Council in 2026. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Administration is developing the draft Tree Martin Management Plan (the Plan) and that a 
copy of the draft Plan will be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee for consideration on 3 February 2026. 

2. Notes that it is not proposed to remove netting from Leigh Street or net trees in Rundle Mall during the 
2026 migratory season to enable data and evidence to be collected in 2025/26 to inform future 
management actions. 

3. Notes a Budget Review of $150,000 will be submitted for Quarter 2 of the 2025/26 financial year to 
manage the operational response for the 2026 Tree Martin migratory season including costs for 
security, staffing of the response over extended hours, bird welfare and veterinary expenses, and 
additional training. 

4. Notes the working draft Tree Martin Management Operating Guidelines as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
4 November 2025. 

5. Notes that the working draft Tree Martin Management Operating Guidelines as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 4 November 2025 are an administrative matter for approval by the Chief Executive 
Officer. 

With the consent of the meeting, the Chair adjourned formal meeting procedures for a period of 5 minutes at 
7.41 pm. 

Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 7.43 pm and re-entered at 7.45 pm. 

With the consent of the meeting, the Chair adjourned formal meeting procedures for an extra period of 5 
minutes at 7.46 pm. 

The meeting resumed formal meeting procedures at 7.54 pm. 

Amendment – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Cabada - 

That the motion be amended to read as follows: 

‘THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Administration is developing the draft Tree Martin Management Plan (the Plan) and that a 
copy of the draft Plan will be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee for consideration on 3 February 2026. 

2. Notes that it is not proposed to remove netting from Leigh Street.  

3. Requests administration provide preliminary advice regarding the feasibility, benefits and disbenefits of 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 6.43 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

netting trees in Rundle Mall at a special meeting of Council to be held on Tuesday 2 December 2025. 

4. Notes a Budget Review of $150,000 will be submitted for Quarter 2 of the 2025/26 financial year to 
manage the operational response for the 2026 Tree Martin migratory season including costs for 
security, staffing of the response over extended hours, bird welfare and veterinary expenses, and 
additional training. 

 

5. Notes the working draft Tree Martin Management Operating Guidelines as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
4 November 2025. 

6. Notes that the working draft Tree Martin Management Operating Guidelines as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 4 November 2025 are an administrative matter for approval by the Chief Executive 
Officer.’ 

Discussion continued 

The amendment, was then put and carried 

The motion, as amended, was then put and carried 

Councillor Siebentritt left the Colonel Light Room at 8.24 pm. 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to continue the meeting past 8.30 pm to consider all agenda items. 

Leave was granted 

Councillor Davis left and Councillor Siebentritt re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.26 pm. 

 
 
7.2 Adelaide Oval Precinct Community Land Management Plan for Public Consultation 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.27 pm. 

It was then- 

Moved by Councillor Cabada, 
Seconded by Councillor Freeman 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Approves the revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval Precinct part of 
Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 4 November 2025, being 
released for statutory consultation for a period of 28 days subject to approval agreement with the 
Minister for Planning.  

2. Notes that minor editing of the revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval 
Precinct part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda 
for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 4 November 
2025, may occur to achieve the agreement of the Council and the Minister for Planning prior to public 
consultation. 

3. Notes the advice of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority from its meeting held on 30 October 
2025 regarding the revised CLMP for community consultation, will be presented to the Council Meeting 
of 11 November 2025. 

Discussion continued, during which Councillor Davis called a Point of Order in relation to a personal 
comment made by Councillor Martin and asked him to withdraw the comment and apologise. 

The Chair ruled in favour of the point of order and asked Councillor Martin to withdraw the comment. 
Councillor Martin withdrew the comment. 

The motion was then put and lost 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 6.43 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Cabada - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

 

Requests Administration represent a revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval 
Precinct, retaining the existing restrictions within the Community Land Management Plan, that limit the 
hosting of events to non-consecutive days, capping attendance at 15,000 people and the requirement for 
sound delivery equipment to face southwards towards the city, for the purpose of public consultation. 

Carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Cabada, 
Seconded by Councillor Maher - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b), (d) & (h) and 
section 90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 4 November 2025 resolves that it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [City East 
Housing Project] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to 
the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably expect to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council in respect to its 
assets and strategic land holdings, and that of adjacent landowners. The disclosure of information in 
this report could reasonably prejudice the position of Council and third parties as it includes specialist 
information provided to Council and others on a confidential basis.  

The provision of legal advice.  

Public Interest 

The City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee is satisfied that the principle that the 
meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances 
because the disclosure of this information may result in release of confidential information of Council 
and adjacent landowners that are of a financial and strategic nature. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 4 November 2025 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [City 
East Housing Project] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b), (d) (h) of the Act. 

Carried 

Councillor Giles, members of the public and corporation staff not involved with Item 10.1 left the Colonel Light 
Room at 8.49 pm. 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 6.43 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 City East Housing Project [s 90(3) [(b), (d) & (h)]  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 6.43 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 November 2025 

 

The meeting reopened to the public at 9.19 pm.  

Item 10.1 – City East Housing Project [s 90(3) [(b), (d) & (h)]  
Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [City East Housing Project] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee was received, discussed and considered in confidence 
pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) and (d) and (h) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee do order that  

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2032. 

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.19 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


